ORDINANCE NO. 569

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE PURCHASE OF A HI-VELOCITY SEWER CLEANER FOR THE CITY OF CANBY; ACCEPTING BID FOR SALE; DIRECTING EXECUTION OF PURCHASE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore advertised for and received bids for sale to the City of a hi-velocity sewer cleaner in accordance with specifications prepared by the City Superintendent and approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the bids as advertised were publicly opened at the Canby City Hall at 4:00 p.m., April 27, 1973; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department has considered the only bid received and has made report to the Mayor and the City Council on its findings and determination, and recommended the acceptance of the bid which was made by Feenaughty Machinery Co., of Portland, Oregon; now, therefore,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the bid of Feenaughty Machinery Company of Portland, Oregon, for sale to the City of Canby, Oregon, of a Myers PC 30-SL hi-velocity sewer cleaner as described in said bid and for the total selling price of SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE AND NO/100 (\$6,595.00) DOLLARS be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2: That the Mayor and the City Recorder for the City of Canby shall cause to be executed over their respective signatures a Purchase Agreement between the City of Canby and Feenaughty Machinery Company of Portland, Oregon, and which said Contract shall provide, among other things, for the cash payment of the purchase price of said equipment within thirty (30) days

Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 569

after delivery and providing the equipment delivered conforms to the specifications and details of the bid tendered and accepted.

<u>Section 3</u>: That payment of the purchase price for said equipment shall be made by the City Recorder from funds of the City heretofore budgeted for such purpose and on hand in the City's current budget for the Sewer Department in line item #638; but no payment shall be made until such time as the City Council votes its approval and acceptance of the equipment purchased.

<u>Section 4</u>: All Ordinances, or parts of Ordinances, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5: This Ordinance shall take effect June 1, 1973.

Passed on first reading of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 7th day of May, 1973; ordered posted in three public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as provided by the Canby City Charter, and to come up for final reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on May 2%, 1973, at the Canby City Hall.

ROTH - Mayor

ATTEST:

RICHARDSON - City Recorder

Passed on final reading of the Canby City Council this 28th day of May, 1973, by the following vote: Yeas 5. Nays 9. Approved by the Mayor for the City of Canby this 28th day

of May, 1973.

ATTEST

J. R. RICHARDSON - City Recorder

Page 2. ORDINANCE NO. 569